
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 18th March, 2020 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
  

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.  
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct.  
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Membership of Sub-Committees etc  
  

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

  
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 February 2020  

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Monday 16 March 2020, on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details. 

 
 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS   

  Report 
Number 
 

Ward 

5.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report.  
 

  

6.   Planning Applications (WCC Items 7 - 10) 
and (PDC1158 and Update Sheet refers)  
 

  

7.   Land To The North Of Forum Buildings, 
Solent Business Park, Parkway, Whiteley 
(Pages 15 - 54) 
 

 Whiteley & 
Shedfield 

8.   Land Rear Of Chairmakers Arms, Hipley 
Road, Hambledon (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 Denmead 

9.   Bittles Farm,  Fareham Road, Hambledon 
PO7 4QW (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

[...]
 to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 February 2020 
 
 Attendance:  

Councillors: 
 

Evans (Chair) 
 

Bronk 
Cunningham 
Laming 

 

McLean 
Read 
Ruffell 
Rutter 
 

 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Bell 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors: Achwal, Gordon-Smith, Miller and Porter (Cabinet Member for 
Built Environment and Wellbeing) 
 
Audio recording of the meeting 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
 
Audio recording 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Clear and Councillor Bentote was in 
attendance as Deputy Member for Councillor Clear (except for items 10, 11 
and 12). 

 
2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Bentote declared that in respect of item 7 (Whiteley Town Centre) 
he was a ward councillor and had been contacted by objectors and had 
attended a meeting with the developer, officers and Councillor Weir (Cabinet 
Member for Local Economy) but he had not expressed any view on the 
application and having an open mind he stayed and voted on this item. 
 
Councillor Bentote also declared that in respect of item 10 (Land to Rear of 5 
Hillside, Kitnocks Hill, Curdridge) he had submitted objections to the 
application and had predetermined the application and stepped down from the 
committee for this item and spoke as a Ward Member and he took no part in 
the discussion or vote thereon. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1896&Ver=4


 
Councillor Evans declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of Item 12 (Land To The East Of Sun Lane, Alresford) as she was the 
Council’s appointed representative on the South Downs National Park 
Authority and she spoke and voted on this item as she had not had any 
involvement in the Park’s Authority’s planning comments. 
 

Councillor McLean declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of Item 8 (Shady Oaks Farm, Durley Brook Road) as he was a Ward 
Councillor but he had not participated in any prior discussion about the 
application itself and he took part in the discussion and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor Laming declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of Item 14 (Silkstede Priors, Shepherds Lane, Compton) as he was a Ward 
Councillor but he had not participated in any prior discussion about the 
application itself and he took part in the discussion and voted thereon. 
 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES etc 
 
There was no action to report under this item. 

 
4. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 
2019 be approved and adopted. 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE 

(Report PDC1157 and Update Sheet refers) 
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
council’s website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1157. 
 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 – 10 AND UPDATE SHEET 

 
The Committee considered the following items. 
 
Item 7: Proposed new multi-storey car park over 4 floors, a new 2 storey retail 
block (Use Classes A1; A2; A3; A4; A5 & D2) with space for provision of a 
mezzanine floor, external works with changes to existing surface car parking 
and landscaping (revised detail). 
Whiteley Town Centre, Whiteley Way, Whiteley 
Case number: 19/01194/FUL 
 

Page 10



The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out details of additional consultation responses, changes to 
conditions 2, 6, 7, 9 and 15 and additional submissions. 
 
During public participation, Phil Robertson and Wendy Blackwell and also 
Councillor Mike Evans (Whiteley Town Council) spoke in objection to the 
application and Adrian Barker (agent) spoke in support of the application and 
answered Members’ questions thereon. 

 
During public participation, Councillor Achwal spoke on this item as Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Achwal highlighted the local objections; the closed 
travel plan; there was no need for additional retail units; it was incorrectly 
located and would be overbearing; traffic congestion and health issues; that 
finance should be provided towards a Park and Ride Scheme and that there 
had been no impact assessment for the scheme. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
and the Update Sheet and subject to the inclusion of an additional condition 
on the inclusion of a Development Phasing Plan. 
 
Item 8: Resubmission application for revised storage area. Use of land for 
storage of caravans/campervans in addition to the agricultural use which 
would be retained. 
Shady Oaks Farm, Durley Brook Road, Durley 

Case number: 19/02419/FUL 

 
During public participation, Anne Collins - on behalf of Cllr Steve Delmege 
representing Durley Parish Council and Kim Blunt (Agent) and Mrs Reeves 
(Applicant) spoke in support of the application and answered Members’ 
questions thereon. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Miller spoke on this item as Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Miller highlighted the local support for the application; 
the need for farm diversification and caravan/campervan storage and the 
screening of the application site from the public right of way. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons set out in the resolution below at the conclusion of the application 
items. 
 
Item 9: (Amended) Construction of rear single storey extension, removal of 
front bay windows to existing bungalow. 
Sunpatch, Chapel Road, Swanmore 

Case number: 19/02288/HOU 

Page 11



 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report. 
 
Item 10: Use of land as residential garden. 
Land To Rear Of 5 Hillside Kitnocks Hill Curdridge 

Case number: 19/02468/FUL 

 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out additional comments from the agent acting for the neighbour 
requesting further clarification and further conditions. 
 
During public participation, Neil March (on behalf of Mr and Mrs Wallin -
Neighbours) spoke in objection to the application and Bob Tutton (agent) 
spoke in support of the application and answered Members’ questions 
thereon. 

 
During public participation, Councillor Bentote spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Bentote highlighted that the application site sloped 
upwards and was very visible; the parish council were keen to preserve it as 
countryside and not to be part of a garden and that the access track could be 
opened up in the future making the application site potentially developable.  

 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to refuse permission for 
the reasons set out in the resolution below at the conclusion of the application 
items. 

 
11. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 12 – 15 AND UPDATE SHEET 

 
The committee considered the following items. 
 
Item 12: AMENDED PLANS 22.02.2018 The erection of up to 320 dwellings 
(including 40% affordable homes); the provision of 3.4 hectares of 
employment land for use within Use Classes B1, B2 and B8; the provision of 
Public Open Space and associated infrastructure including an 'all-moves' 
roundabout from the A31; the realignment of Sun Lane and provision of 
additional school facilities including a 'Park and Stride'. EIA development. 
Land To The East Of Sun Lane, Alresford 
Case number: 17/01528/OUT 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out details of additional representations, consultations and 
comments and appropriate assessment, and consultations from Southern 
Water and Hampshire County Council Flood Water Management Team, 
Highways and an extract from the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
21 June 2018. The Officer confirmed the additional representations received 
did not alter the recommendation to committee. The revised report included 
updates relating to the nitrates issues, changes to habitat regulation 

Page 12



legislation and revised national policy framework and also changes to 
conditions to make them more precise. 
 
During public participation, Paul Dix and Peter Clarke and New Alresford 
Town Councillor Russell Gordon-Smith spoke in objection to the application 
and Dave Jobbins (Agent) spoke in support of the application and answered 
Members’ questions thereon. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Porter spoke on this item as a 
contiguous Ward Member.  
 
In summary, Councillor Porter highlighted that conditions under the Section 
106 Agreement now had adequate detail to give assurance, although the 
application was still outline and detail of reserved matters was required.  The 
public open space would be a valuable asset and the mitigation of flooding 
would also be beneficial.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
and the Update Sheet subject to the amendments set out in the resolution 
below at the conclusion of the application items. 
 
Item 13: Erection of patio/barbecue area, raised planters, pergola to the rear 
of the building and fence to bin/log store in accordance with the amended 
plans received 3rd December 2019 
Bramble Cottage, 41 Stratton Lane, East Stratton 
Case number: 19/01772/FUL 
(Audio recording) 
 
This application was withdrawn. 
 
Item 14:  1. Remove 17 No. selected trees (Cypress, Yew, Holly, Sycamore, 
Oak) marked with 'X' located in the area south side of the driveway. 
2. Linear group of 12 No. trees (Cypress and Holly) located adjacent to the 
northern boundary with 'The French House'. 
3. Evergreen Oak - Overall crown reduction by 2m. 
Silkstede Priors, Shepherds Lane, Compton 

Case number: 19/02175/TPO 

 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in relation 
to those applications outside the area of the South Downs National 
Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to each item, subject 
to the following: 

 

Page 13



(i) That in respect of item 7 (Whiteley Town Centre, Whiteley 
Way, Whiteley - Case number: 19/01194/FUL) permission be 
granted for the reasons and subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report and the Update Sheet and 
subject to the inclusion of an additional condition on the 
inclusion of a Development Phasing Plan. 
 
(ii) That in respect of item 8 (Shady Oaks Farm, Durley 
Brook Road, Durley - Case number: 19/02419/FUL) that 
permission be granted for the storage only of up to a maximum 
of 40 caravans/campervans and for no other purpose as an 
exception to policy MTRA4.  There was an operational need for 
such storage in the countryside as there were no alternative 
sites in the vicinity and the application demonstrated unique 
circumstances as this was a low key storage facility with no loss 
of agricultural land.  Its position would not be intrusive as the 
visual harm could be mitigated with conditions relating to a 
lighting plan and a robust landscape scheme with long term 
management. 

 

(iii) That in respect of item 11 (Land To Rear Of 5 Hillside 
Kitnocks Hill Curdridge - Case number: 19/02468/FUL) 
permission be refused as the application site was in the 
countryside and to urbanise it as a garden would be to the 
detriment of the landscape character and appearance of the 
area. 

 

(iv)  That in respect of item 12 (Land To The East Of Sun 
Lane, Alresford - Case number: 17/01528/OUT permission be 
granted for the reasons and subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report and the Update Sheet subject 
to the Service Lead - Legal being given delegated authority to 
update or amend the Heads of Terms of the Section 106 
Agreement including Clause 9 relating to the Service Delivery 
Management Plan to be amended to change the word “should” 
to “must” or wording of similar effect. 
 

4. PLANNING APPEALS 
(Report PDC1156 refers) 

 
  RESOLVED: 
 

 That the summary of appeal decisions received during July – 
September 2019 be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30am, adjourned between 13.15pm and 
2.00pm and concluded at 3.15pm. 
 

Chair 

Page 14



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/00852/OUT 
 

 

  
Case No: 19/00852/OUT  
Proposal Description: Hybrid planning application with part submitted in outline and 

part in detail for a mixed-use development. The outline 
component is for a maximum of 8,946 sqm (GEA) floorspace 
comprising light industrial (B1c), a day nursery (D1) a gym (D2) 
and associated parking and landscaping. The detailed 
component comprises a hotel (C1), a flexible restaurant/bar 
(A3/A4), a multi storey car park (sui generis), new access 
routes and junction works, new servicing routes, associated 
parking, landscaping and associated development. 

Address: Land To The North Of Forum Buildings Solent Business Park 
Parkway Whiteley Hampshire 

Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

 Whiteley 

Applicants Name: CCP IV Solent Sarl 
Case Office
[...]
tails that need to be included within a Construction Management Plan can be found on 
the Winchester City Council website: 
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/environment/pollution/construction-sites/ 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Please return this form to the Case Officer:  

 
From: 

 
Whiteley Town Council 

Case No 19/00852/OUT 

Location Land to the north of Forum Buildings Solent Business Park Parkway Whiteley 

Proposal Hybrid planning application with part submitted in outline and part in detail for a 
mixed use development. The outline component is for a maximum of 8,946 sqm 
(GEA) floor space comprising light industrial (B1c), a day nursery (D1) a gym (D2) 
and associated parking and landscaping. The detailed component comprises a 
hotel (C1), a flexible restaurant/bar (A3/A4), a multi storey car park (sui generis), 
new access routes and junction works, new servicing routes, associated parking, 
landscaping and associated development 

 
 

Objection and request application is heard by the Planning Committee if officer 
minded to approve. 
 
The history of the site, the extant permission for office buildings and its current 
allocation in Local Plan part 1 under Policy SHUA2 are acknowledged. 
 
The proposals do not comply with Policy SHUA2 which requires a range of high 
technology and business uses falling within Class B1 (Business). The proposals for 
a gym, nursery, hotel and industrial units do not comply with the policy and will 
provide low paid jobs in an area with high levels of employment. 
 
The scale and mass of the hotel and car park will not make a positive contribution 
towards the overall appearance of the business park or the main entrance into 
Whiteley.  Policy SHUA2 requires buildings to be under 14m and this should be 
closely adhered to. 
 
Areas that are not part of the site have been included within the proposed 30% 
parkland provision which is contrary to the policy requirement that it should be in 
addition to the structural landscaping which a
[...]
ng air, light and 
noise pollution and minimising the impact of deliveries, parking and working on public or 
private roads. Any damage to these areas should be remediated as soon as is practically 
possible. 
For further advice, please refer to the Construction Code of Practise 
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-
practice 
 
7. Please be advised that Building Regulations approval may be required for this 
development. Please contact WCC Building Control Department for more information (T: 
01962 848176, E: buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/01874/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 19/01874/FUL  
Proposal Description: Demolition of existing dwelling followed by erection of 4 no. 2-

bed terraced chalet bungalows and 2 no. 3-bed semi-detached 
chalet bungalows including associated infrastructure. 

Address: 49 Stoney Lane Winchester SO22 6DP   
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

St Barnabas  

Applicants Name: Mr Doswell 
Case Officer: Liz Marsden 
Date Valid: 30 August 2019 

Recommendation: Application Refused 
 

 
Link to Planning Documents : https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PX251MBPGJJ00 
 
Pre Application Advice: No 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531 

 
  

Page 87

Agenda Item 12

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PX251MBPGJJ00
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PX251MBPGJJ00


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 19/01874/FUL 
 

 

General Comments 
 
Application is reported to Committee due to the number of comments received contrary to 
officer recommendation.  
 
Resubmission following refusal of applic
[...]
ent Business Park, Parkway, Whiteley
	8 Land Rear Of Chairmakers Arms, Hipley Road, Hambledon
	9 Bittles Farm,  Fareham Road, Hambledon PO7 4QW
	10 2 Lynford Way (Merrymead), Winchester, SO22 6BW
	12 49 Stoney Lane, Winchester SO22 6DP
	13 55 Milland Road, Winchester, SO23 0QA
	14 Abbotswood,  Sleepers Hill, Winchester SO22 4NA
	15 Planning Appeals (PDC1159)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 March 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
 

Evans (Chair) 
 
Bronk 
Clear 
Laming 
 

Cunningham 
Read 
 

Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Bentote (as deputy for Councillor Rutter) 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillor Learney 
 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in the absence of Councillor Rutter, Councillor Clear be 
appointed Vice Chair for the meeting. 

 
2.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors McLean, Ruffell and Rutter and 
Councillor Bentote was in attendance as Deputy Member for Councillor Rutter. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Bentote declared that in respect of item 7 (Land To The North of 
Forum Buildings, Solent Business Park, Parkway, Whiteley) he had 
predetermined the application and stepped down from the committee for this 
item and spoke as a Ward Member and he took no part in the discussion or vote 
thereon. 
 

4.    MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES ETC  
 
There was no action to report under this item. 
 

5.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 February 2020 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
6.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 

ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT.  
(Report PDC1158 and Update Sheet refers) 
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1158. 
 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 
 

7.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 7 - 10) AND (PDC1158 AND 
UPDATE SHEET REFERS)  
 
The committee considered the following items. 
 

8.    LAND TO THE NORTH OF FORUM BUILDINGS, SOLENT BUSINESS PARK, 
PARKWAY, WHITELEY  
Item 7: Hybrid planning application with part submitted in outline and part in 
detail for a mixed-use development.  The outline component is for a maximum of 
8,946 sqm (GEA) floorspace comprising light industrial (B1c), a day nursery (D1) 
a gym (D2) and associated parking and landscaping.  The detailed component 
comprises a hotel (C1), a flexible restaurant/bar (A3/A4), a multi storey car park 
(sui generis), new access routes and junction works, new servicing routes, 
associated parking, landscaping and associated development. 
Land to the North of Forum Buildings, Solent Business Park, Parkway, Whiteley 
Case number: 19/00852/OUT 

 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out amended conditions 7, 15, 18, 19 and 28 following discussions 
with the applicant.  A verbal update was also provided to correct references in 
the Report to Whiteley Town Council (rather than Whiteley Parish Council) and 
Rookery Avenue (rather than Rooksdown Avenue).  A verbal update was 
additionally provided to amend the wording in Condition 7 relating to BREEAM 
Certificates complying with policy CP11 which dealt with the energy of the 
buildings and the viability and practicality of the scheme. 
 
During public participation, Yvonne Beadlesmith and also Councillor Malcolm 
Butler (Whiteley Town Council) spoke in objection to the application and David 
Hughes (Applicant) spoke in support of the application and answered Members’ 
questions thereon. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Bentote spoke on this item as Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Bentote stated that although some changes had been 
made to the scheme there could have been more consultation undertaken, 



 
 

 
 

including on the positioning of some elements of the scheme.  The arrangement 
of the five components of the scheme included a hotel that residents thought 
should be in a different position rather than by the lake.  The extra car parking for 
the business park was supported and highways remained a problem in the area.  
There was also a question of need for the hotel, restaurant and gym and the site 
should be reserved for B1 use.  Further clarification on drainage issues was also 
required. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet and subject to the inclusion of the verbal update to amend 
condition 7 as set out in the resolution below at the conclusion of the application 
items. 
 

9.    LAND REAR OF CHAIRMAKERS ARMS, HIPLEY ROAD, HAMBLEDON  
Item 8: Creation of two Gypsy/Traveller Pitches comprising 1 Mobile Home, 1 
Touring Caravan and 1 Dayroom for each pitch, and associated works. 
Temporary permission until 2024 
Land Rear of Chairmakers Arms, Hipley Road, Hambledon 
Case number: 19/02469/FUL 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment verbally clarified that in the description of 
the development in the application the words “Temporary permission until 2024” 
were added during the processing of the planning application following 
negotiations with the applicant.  
 
During public participation, Councillor Langford-Smith representing Denmead 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application and answered Members’ 
questions thereon. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report, 
subject to the inclusion of an additional informative as set out in the resolution 
below at the conclusion of the application items. 
 

10.    BITTLES FARM,  FAREHAM ROAD, HAMBLEDON PO7 4QW  
Item 9: Mobile home to house an equine manager/worker for a temporary period 
of 3 years. 
Bittles Farm, Fareham Road, Hambledon 
Case number: 19/00423/FUL 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out that one additional comment in support of the proposal had been 
submitted regarding on site security and additional care for the animals on site. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Langford-Smith representing Denmead 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application and answered Members’ 
questions thereon. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report. 



 
 

 
 

 
11.    2 LYNFORD WAY (MERRYMEAD), WINCHESTER, SO22 6BW  

Item 10: New side, rear and roof extensions for first floor accommodation and 
integrated garage.  Demolish existing garage. 
2 Lynford Way (Merrymead), Winchester 
Case number: 19/02806/HOU 
 
The Service Lead Built Environment referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which stated that after the committee report was finalised for publication, 
drawings had been amended to address the concern of potential gutter overhang 
onto no.3 Lynford Avenue.  The box gutter had been defined and drawings 
amended to include the altered design.  Condition 5 was revised with the 
amended drawings. 
 
During public participation, Stuart Lyell spoke in objection to the application and 
Nicholas Brook (agent) spoke in support of the application and answered 
Members’ questions thereon. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Learney spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member. 
 
In summary, Councillor Learney highlighted that the latest revised plans had not 
been seen but they did not address reservations over the application, which had 
received 16 objections.  There had not been early engagement with the Planning 
Department to avoid poor design and the proposal was overbearing, 
overshadowed no. 3 Lynford Avenue and was out of character with the area as it 
did not reflect its distinctiveness, which was a separation of properties.  The roof 
scape was dominant and would set an unfortunate precedent.  It did not comply 
with policies DS1, DM16, DM17 or the Supplemental Planning Design for High 
Quality Places and should be refused. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to refuse permission as set 
out in the resolution below at the conclusion of the application items. 
 

12.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 12- 14) (PDC1158 AND UPDATE 
SHEET REFERS)  
 
The committee considered the following items. 
 

13.    49 STONEY LANE, WINCHESTER SO22 6DP  
Item 12: Demolition of existing dwelling followed by erection of 4 no. 2-bed 
terraced chalet bungalows and 2 no. 3-bed semi-detached chalet bungalows 
including associated infrastructure 
49 Stoney Lane, Winchester 
Case number: 19/01874/FUL 
 
During public participation, Keith Adams spoke in objection to the application. 
 
During public participation, Councillor Learney spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member. 
 



 
 

 
 

In summary, Councillor Learney highlighted that no pre-application advice had 
been sought for this sensitive plot that would set a precedent for the St Barnabas 
Ward.  The revised plans did not address issues of overdevelopment and that it 
was out of character with the area (unlike the More Place development, opposite 
the application site which had more in common with the urban character of 
Weeke).  The proposal would introduce a hard urban edge to the street scene 
and would also result in the moving of a lighting column and road safety signs as 
well bringing forward the building line.  The two access roads would reduce the 
number of on site car parking bays. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to refuse permission for the 
reasons and informatives set out in the Report. 
 

14.    55 MILLAND ROAD, WINCHESTER, SO23 0QA  
 

Item 13: Detached wooden shed with a pitched roof in rear garden (3.65m length 
x 2.15m width, 2.62m height; retrospective; amended proposal) 
55 Milland Road, Winchester 
Case number: 19/02773/HOU 
 
During public participation, Jane Willing (applicant) spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
subject to an amendment to condition 2 as set out in the resolution below at the 
conclusion of the application items. 
 

15.    ABBOTSWOOD,  SLEEPERS HILL, WINCHESTER SO22 4NA  
Item 14:  Extension and refurbishment of existing dwelling and additional 
ancillary building 
Abbotswood, Sleepers Hill, Winchester 
Case number: 19/02847/HOU 
 
During public participation, Neil Clemson (Kerrfield Residents) spoke in objection 
to the application. 

 
At the conclusion of debate, the committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
subject to an additional condition as set out in the resolution below at the 
conclusion of the application items. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in 
relation to those applications outside the area of the South Downs 
National Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to each 
item, subject to the following: 
 
(i) That in respect of item 7 (Land To The North Of Forum Buildings 
Solent Business Park Parkway Whiteley, Case number: 



 
 

 
 

19/00852/OUT) permission be granted for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and the Update 
Sheet and subject to the inclusion of the verbal update to amend 
condition 7 as follows:  Within three months of starting work on either 
the hotel or the restaurant in Phase 1, interim BREEAM Certificates 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The applicant shall take all practical measures to achieve 
the best % scores possible for the hotel and restaurant with a 
minimum requirement of 5 Ene 01 credits for each of these buildings.  
The development shall be built in accordance with these approved 
details. 
 
(ii) That in respect of item 8 (Land Rear Of Chairmakers Arms, Hipley 
Road, Hambledon, Case number: 19/02469/FUL) permission be 
granted for the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the Report, subject to the inclusion of an additional 
informative that the applicant be reminded that this is a temporary 
consent and they should seek to find suitable alternatives before the 
expiry of the temporary consent. 
 

(iii) That in respect of item 10 (2 (Lynford Way (Merrymead), 
Winchester Case number: 19/02806/HOU) permission be refused as 
the application was out of character and impacted on the street scene 
due the raising of the roof which did not match the incremental 
terraces as they ascended Lynford Avenue and the extension to the 
side and it was also overbearing due to the difference in levels and 
impact to no.3 Lynford Avenue and the perception of the increased 
height to the boundary in accordance with policies DM16, DM17 and 
the High Quality Places Supplementary Planning Document, with 
precise wording delegated to the Service Lead Built Environment in 
consultation with the Chair. 
 

(iv) That in respect of item 13 (55 Milland Road, Winchester, 
Case number: 19/02773/HOU) permission be granted for the reasons 
and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
subject to an amendment to Condition 2 with the addition of the words 
‘and thereafter retained’ after the words ‘within 2 months following the 
determination date of this application’. 
 
(v) That in respect of item 14 (Abbotswood, Sleepers Hill, Winchester, 
Case number: 19/02847/HOU) permission be granted for the reasons 
and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
subject to an additional condition that obscure glazing be fitted to the 
fixed doubled pane window in the proposed rear extension to 
comprise the gym and that an informative be added to inform the 
building hours. 

 
16.    PLANNING APPEALS (PDC1159)  

(Report PDC1159 refers) 
 
  RESOLVED: 



 
 

 
 

 
 That the summary of appeal decisions received during October – 

December 2019 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30am, adjourned between 1.15pm and 
2.00pm and concluded at 3.00pm. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


